



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACCURUS AEROSPACE)
CORPORATION and ACCURUS)
AEROSPACE WICHITA LLC,)
)
Defendants and)
Counterclaim-Plaintiffs)
Below, Appellants/Cross-)
Appellees,)
)
v.)
)
BRADLEY E. JULIUS,)
)
Plaintiff and Counterclaim)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,)
)
-and-)
)
ZTM, INC., THE KELLY JULIUS)
REVOCABLE TRUST, and THE)
BRADLEY JULIUS REVOCABLE)
TRUST,)
)
Counterclaim-Defendants)
Below, Appellees/Cross-)
Appellants.)

No. 20, 2020
On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 2017-0632-
MTZ

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Lynn D. Preheim
Christina J. Hansen
Stinson Leonard Street LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Parkway
Suite 300
Wichita, KS 67206-6620

Dated: July 1, 2020

GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP

Lisa Zwally Brown (# 4328)
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 661-7000

*Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-
Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. Parties to the Transaction	8
B. ZTM's Business	8
C. Sellers Approach Buyers about a Potential Sale.....	10
D. The Parties Sign and Close on the APA.....	12
E. Buyers Discover the Lost Parts.	15
F. Buyers Assert Reliance on Projections That Were Not Part of the APA.	18
IV. ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS	21
A. Sellers Never Represented to Buyers that Buyers Would Have the Opportunity to Bid on the Lost Parts.....	21
1. Question Presented	21
2. Scope of Review.....	21
3. Merits of Argument	21
B. Sellers Did Not Breach Section 3.25(d) of the APA.....	26
1. Question Presented	26
2. Scope of Review.....	26
3. Merits of Argument	26

a.	Buyers Failed to Distinguish Between the Phrases "With Respect To" and "With" in Arguing and Construing Section 3.25(d) in its Own Briefs and Pleading Below.	26
b.	Even Assuming "With Respect To" Has a Meaning Distinct from "With" in the APA, the Distinction is Irrelevant to the Court's Analysis.	28
c.	The Chancery Court Correctly Construed Section 3.25(d) because an "Issue" Cannot Arise Until there is an Actual Question or Dispute Raised.	29
d.	The Word "Issues" is Not Redundant in Section 3.25(d).	33
e.	Section 3.25(d) is not the Representation or Warranty that Addresses Reductions in Business.	34
f.	The Lack of a "Knowledge Qualifier" is Determinative to the Interpretation of Section 3.25(d) Because of the Words the Parties <i>Did</i> Choose to Include.	35
g.	Based on the Plain Language of the APA, The Court of Chancery Correctly Found that There Were No Material Issues With Boeing that Sellers Were Obligated to Disclose Under Section 3.25(d).	37
C.	Sellers Did Not Breach Sections 3.7(a) and 3.25(a) Because Those Sections Are Limited to Representations or Warranties About Events or Occurrences After December 31, 2015, and Boeing Awarded the Lost Parts to Other Suppliers in 2013 and 2014.	42
1.	Question Presented	42
2.	Scope of Review	42
3.	Merits of Argument	42
D.	Sellers Did Not Breach Section 3.28 Because Sellers' Representations and Warranties in the APA Are Not False or Misleading.	46
1.	Question Presented	46
2.	Scope of Review	46

3. Merits of Argument	46
E. Buyers Unnecessarily Required the Institution of this Litigation and Should Bear Sellers' Attorneys' Fees.....	48
1. Question Presented	48
2. Scope of Review.....	48
3. Merits of Argument	48
V. CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	48
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	21, 26, 42, 46
<i>ATR-Kim Eng Financial Corp. v. Araneta</i> 2006 WL 3783520 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006)	49
<i>Beck v. Atl. Coast PLC</i> 868 A.2d 840 (Del. Ch. 2005)	49
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. Conagra, Inc.</i> 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	34
<i>Fairthorne Maintenance Corp. v. Ramunno</i> 2007 WL 2214318 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	48, 49
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	48
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012)	24, 30
<i>Hartley v. Consol. Glass Holdings, Inc.</i> 2015 WL 5774751 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2015)	30
<i>In re MCA, Inc., S'holder Litig.</i> 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	48
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	49
<i>Marra v. Brandywine Sch. Dist.</i> 2012 WL 4847083 (Del. Ch. 2012)	49

<i>Martin v. Med-Dev Corp.</i> 2015 WL 6472597 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 2015)	52, 53
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> 2011 WL 1348438 (Del. Ch. Apr. 08, 2011).....	28
<i>Nw. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996)	21, 26, 42, 46
<i>Phillips Home Builders, Inc. v. The Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 700 A.2d 127 (Del. 1997)	31
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co</i> 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	21, 26, 42, 46
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008)	30
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)	48
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992)	21, 26, 42, 46
Other Authorities	
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(v)	5
